
The Village of Montebello Zoning Board of Appeals meeting was called to order by the Chairman, John
Urcioli at 7:46 p.m.  The meeting was held at Village Hall, One Montebello Road, in the Village of
Montebello, New York 10901 on Thursday, August 19,2 007.

PRESENT OTHERS
John Urcioli, Chairman Ira Emanuel, Assistant Village Attorney
Tim Cronin Carol Adduce, Clerk
Fran Osei
Rodney Gittens
Maria Conte-Benedict, sitting by designation

ABSENT
Ed Bracken

Motion to approve the June 21, 2007 minutes.

MOTION: Tim Cronin

SECOND: Rodney Gittens

VOTE:Unanimously accepted

Green Mountain Development Corp.
Public Hearing Continued

Application of Green Mountain Development Corp, 233 South Main Street, New City, New York for variance
from the provisions of Article IV - Section 195-17; Use Group t, Col. 8 (side yard - required 20 feet proposed
3 to 6 feet) of the Zoning Local Law of the Village of Montebello to permit construction, maintenance and use
of a single family residence with a driveway in the side yard.  The premises which are the subject of this appli-
cation are located on the north side of Moriah Lane approximately 861.6 feet east of River Road in the Village
of Montebello, which is known and designated on the Ramapo Tax Map as Section 48.14, Block 1, and Lot 30
in a R-35 Zone.

Motion to open the public hearing.

MOTION: Tim Cronin

SECOND: Rodney Gittens

VOTE:Unanimously accepted.
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Motion to continue the public hearing to the September 20, 2007 meeting.

MOTION: John Urcioli

SECOND: Tim Cronin

VOTE:Unanimously accepted.

17 Bayard Lane (Cohen)
Public Hearing

Application of Lawrence M. Cohen, 17 Bayard Lane South, Montebello, New York 10901, for variance from
the provisions of Article IV, Sec. 195-13 Use Group q; Col. 5  (front setback and front yard (porch)) and front
setback and front yard( house) of the Local Law of the Village of Montebello to permit construction, mainte-
nance and use of a single family dwelling with less than the required front yard and front setback for a porch
(required 50 feet; proposed 39.46 feet ) and for the house (required 50 feet; proposed 48.27 feet).  The premis-
es which are the subject of the application are located on the right side of Bayard Lane South approximately
+/- 260 feet south of Bayard Lane North in the Village of Montebello, which is known and designated on the
Ramapo Tax Map as Section 48.10, Block 1 and Lot 74 in a R-35 Zone.

Present: Lawrence Cohen, Applicant
Thomas W. Skrable, PE

It was established that all application and legal requirements were met.

Mr. Skrable gave some background (see appended narrative) information of what happened prior to coming
before the Zoning Board.  He said they have contacted the Drainage Agency and will get the permits that are
required.  He said there is very little building envelope left outside of the flood hazzard area, basically, the
location of the house is the only place that can be built on.   Mr. Skrable stated because of the location of the
house, there is a need for variances for the corner of the house and the corner of the proposed porch.  He said
that Bayard Lane South ends now in a tee turnaround and the end of the existing pavement to the proposed
house is 91 feet and to the porch is 81 feet.

Mr. Cohen stated that originally their intention was to renovate the existing house, but the condition of the
house dictates that it be torn down; it is filled with mold and mildew.  He said the house has been hammered
with water problems even before he bought it and the engineers and the builder, that looked at the house, said
monetarily, it would cost more to renovate then to build new.  He said the house is roughly 3,000 ft. country
colonial style with four bedrooms and 2 and a half baths, some timber framing on the side for aesthetics, wood
siding and will blend in with the neighborhood.  Mr. Cohen stated that the cul-de-sac, physically, is not there; it
is only on paper.

Discussion:

Mr. Skrable stated that the existing house, that is to be removed, is approximately 1,800 ft. and a corner of the

 



existing house is in the flood plain.

Member Cronin stated that Mr. Cohen removed a lot of dead or diseased trees but before he did that he tried to
save the trees by feeding and cabeling the trees.

Mr. Cohen stated that after the house is built his intention is to plant a large amount of mature Blue Spruce and
other deciduous trees approximately 25 - 40 feet to replace the trees that were removed.

Public Hearing opened to the public.

Barry Judelman, 4 Zeck Court, stated that he is not opposed to the variance, however he lives across the river
from the Cohen’s and is concerned with the loss of trees because it has changed his view, noise from the con-
struction, impact on aesthetics.

Chairman Urcioli stated that Mr. Cohen has a right to build as long as the noise ordinance is observed and as
for the removal of trees, Mr. Cohen had a permit to remove them.

Stacy Artale, 12 Bayard Lane, asked if this is a historic location?

Mr. Emanuel stated that he is not aware of this property being designated as a historic property by the Village
of Montebello Historical Preservation Committee.

Lester Bernstein, 19 Bayard Lane, stated that the historic quality of the area was lost way before Mr. Cohen
bought the property.  He has lived on Bayard Lane for many years and has seen a lot of changes on the area.
He said Mr. Cohen has improved the area by taking down the dead trees and feels anything he does will be an
improvement.

Claudia Judelman, 4 Zeck Court stated she is concerned with noise from construction and is afraid that it will
take a long time for the house to be built and now that the trees have been removed, there is no privacy.  She is
also concerned with possible flooding from this river.

Motion to close the public hearing.

MOTION: Tim Cronin

SECOND: Fran Osei

VOTE:Unanimously accepted.

Discussion and decision.

Member Osei stated this is a two acre site and the house is not overly large and while she empathizes with the
loss of the house; it is a health hazzard because of the mold.  She said that this is a unique piece of property
and because of the flood plain only one house could be located on this property and new trees will be planted
to help replace the ones removed.

Member Gittens agrees with Member Osei.  He said he has no problem with the variance requested especially
since the proposed cul-de-sac is on paper only and most likely will never be built.



Member Cronin agrees with the other members.  He feels the variance is minimal and the location of the house
is dictated by the flood plain.

Chairman Urcioli agrees.  He said if the cul-de-sac was not on paper, the applicant would not be before the
Board and feels this new house will be an asset to the area.

Motion to accept the proposed resolution granting the application of Lawrence M. Cohen, variances from the
provisions of Section 195-13, Use Group Q, Column(s) 5, of the Zoning Local Law of the Village of
Montebello to permit the construction, maintenance, and use of a single family dwelling with a reduced front
setback of 39.46 ft. subject to the approval of Rockland County Drainage Agency.

MOTION: John Urcioli

SECOND: Tim Cronin

VOTE:Unanimously accepted.

Resolution annexed hereto and made a part hereof.

IN RE: APPLICATION OF LAWRENCE M. COHEN
CALENDAR CASE NO.1127

Before the Board of Appeals of the Village of Montebello, at a public hearing held at Village Hall,
Montebello, New York, on August 16, 2007, for variances from the provisions of Section 195-13, Use Group q,
Column(s) 5, of the Zoning Local Law of the Village of Montebello to permit the construction, maintenance,
and use of a single family dwelling with a reduced front setback of 39.46 feet.

The premises which are the subject of this application are located at 17 Bayard Lane South, which is on
the south side of Bayard Lane South, and 260 feet south of the intersection of Bayard Lane North in the
Village of Montebello, and which is known and designated on the Ramapo Tax Map as Section 48.10, Block 1,
Lot 74, in a R-35 Zoning District.

The Board, upon motion duly made by Dr. Urcioli, and seconded by, Mr. Cronin resolved:

WHEREAS, the applicant was represented by Thomas Skrable, PE, and the following documents were
placed into the record and duly considered:

Application; Narrative; Short Environmental Assessment Form; Building Inspector's Denial Letter dated July
11, 2007; drawing showing the location of the requested variance; Rockland County Planning Board memoran-
dum dated July 31, 2007, which  recommended modifications to the proposed variance; 4 photos of site;
Notice of Report of Rockland County Stream Permit dated July 30, 2007; Village Engineer’s letter dated
August 6, 2007 and May 5, 2007; Building Inspector’s letter dated July 18, 2007 and July 11, 2007; Rockland
County Drainage Agency letter dated October 26, 2006; letter from Sheila N. Ramsey (neighbor) dated August
15, 2007.

WHEREAS, the proposed action is a Type II action under the regulations promulgated pursuant to the
New York State Environmental Quality Review Act; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on August 16, 2007, and the testimony of the following persons
was duly considered: applicant; Thomas Skrable, PE;

 



WHEREAS, all the evidence and testimony was carefully considered and the Zoning Board of Appeals
has made the following findings of fact:

The applicant is the owner of the subject premises, which is currently improved with a single family
dwelling. The applicant wishes to demolish the existing dwelling, and build a new one on the lot. The existing
house appears to be one of the original Bayard Lane homes. It is constructed of stone. The applicant has testi-
fied that the house is infested with mold, and that it is beyond remediation. This is the reason he wishes to
build a new house. The new dwelling would encroach into the required front setback, reducing it from 50 feet
to 30.46 feet, as measured to the proposed front porch. If measured to the corner of the proposed house
(beyond the front porch), the front setback would be reduced to 48.27 feet.

The existing house conforms to the bulk requirements of the Zoning Code, but encroaches into the
flood plain of the Mahwah River. In order to protect the flood plain, and to allow for the construction of a
basement , the new house location was moved forward, to a higher grade elevation. The floodplain line appears
to align with the rear of the proposed house.

The front setback is measured from the designated street line of Bayard Lane South, whose right of
way terminates in a cul-de-sac at the northeasterly corner of the subject lot. A physical inspection reveals that
the cul-de-sac was never built, and Bayard Lane South simply ends at the applicant's driveway. Measured to
the paved surface of Bayard Lane South, the front corner of the porch is approximately 80 feet distant.

This application was referred to the Rockland County Planning Department because of the adjacent
Mahwah River, a county stream, and U.S. Route 202, which is within 500 feet of the property. The
Department, in a July 31, 2007, memorandum, recommended only that the project be reviewed by the
Rockland County Drainage Agency and that all permits be obtained. The Department issued no comments on
the proposed variance, itself.  Barry J. Judelman, 4 Zeck Court (across the River) concerned with change in
property, tree loss, aesthetics, noise from construction, but not opposed to variance.  Stacy Artale, 12 Bayard,
questions about the possible historic nature of the house.  Lester Bernstein, 19 Bayard - discussed loss of his-
toric quality of the area prior to this application.  Supports variance

WHEREAS, this Board has examined the written documentation and reviewed the testimony of the wit-
nesses with respect to the applicant’s request for a variance, and, pursuant to the requirements of section 7-712-
b(3) of the Village Law, has made the following determinations:

(1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to
nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance”:

While Bayard Lane is of historic nature, and the existing home appears to be one of the original homes,
not all the homes on Bayard Lane are original. Immediately adjacent to the east is a bi-level home. It is not
within the jurisdiction of this Board to opine as to the impact on the historic nature, to the extent it may still
exist, of constructing a new home on this location.  Claudia Judelman, 4 Zeck Court concerned with the length
of time of construction; increased flooding of River.

As to the variance itself, the purpose of a front setback requirement is to prevent buildings from crowd-
ing the street. Although the setback is to be measured from the designated street line, or the property line, in
this case it appears clear that the actual street is much further from the proposed house than is the property
line. It also appears very unlikely that the cul-de-sac would ever be built, as it would serve only the subject
property and the easterly adjoiner.

(2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to



pursue, other than an area variance”:

The applicant could comply with the front setback requirement by eliminating the proposed front porch
and reducing the depth of the house by less than 2 feet. This does not appear to be necessary here.

(3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”:

The request is for a reduction of the required front setback from 50 feet to 39.46 feet, a reduction of
10.54 feet. While this is a reduction of approximately 20%, the effect will not be nearly as severe as that pro-
portion would indicate. First, the measurement is to a front porch, as opposed to the house itself. Second, the
measurement is from the front lot line. If measured from the paved surface, there is a distance of approximate-
ly 80 feet. The gap between the front lot line and the paved surface has been incorporated into the front lawn
area of the subject property. As noted above, it does not appear that the cul-de-sac of Bayard Lane South will
ever be built. Also, the house appears to be angled to the street, to reduce the visual impact on the street. Under
these circumstances, the variance does not appear substantial.

(4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental con-
ditions in the neighborhood or district”:

The proposed variance appears to have been requested in order to protect the flood plain of the
Mahwah River.

(5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”:

The proposed house is located so that its rear aligns with the floodplain line of the Mahwah River. The
floodplain line forms a small "pocket" into which the proposed house is set. There is little room between the
floodplain line and the required front setback line. It appears that the applicant has no other place to locate the
new house.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application of Lawrence M. Cohen for variances
from the provisions of Section 195-13, Use Group q, Column(s) 5, of the Zoning Local Law of the Village of
Montebello to permit the construction, maintenance, and use of a single family dwelling with a reduced front
setback of 39.46 feet, as set forth in the application submitted herein, is hereby approved and the Building
Inspector is hereby directed to issue a Building Permit and Certificate of Occupancy to the applicant upon
compliance with the terms and conditions of this resolution and with all other applicable laws, rules and regu-
lations, and with the requirements of the Rockland County Planning Department and subject to the approval of
the Rockland County Drainage Agency.

MEMBERS PRESENT: YEA or NAY
John Urcioli, Chairman Yea
Timothy Cronin, Vice Chairman Yea
Rodney Gittens Yea
Fran Osei Yea
Maria Conti-Benedict (by designation) Yea

MEMBERS ABSENT:
Edward Bracken



The Chairman declared the resolution approved and the application approved.

John Urcioli, Chairman

The Clerk is hereby directed to file this resolution and to notify the applicant accordingly.

Dated: August 20, 2007
Montebello, New York

Motion to adjourn the meeting at 9:01 p.m.

MOTION: Tim Cronin

SECOND: Rodney Gittens

VOTE:Unanimously accepted.

Respectfully submitted:

Carol Adduce, Planning & Zoning Clerk

 


